ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Project Name, If Applicable: HELC-H‘ al‘h"l J Rj 5|DEN (oL
Project Street Address: Z qw AELD NM

Section: ‘[ Block: ¢ Lot(s): z Zone: f\

Applicant:__ M ARY AN MAR-RONE, ALA

Address. Tl oMY

City: ___ BRONXVILLE state: _N.T. zip: 10708
Phone#:__ V4~ S2¥- 5410 Email: Mjhﬂiﬂ?@ aol. ww

Owner: DEL’N HEL—&& | ﬂI‘JJ\l |

Address: z- ﬁ'g'm&m M E.
City: BM@(V’I LLE State: HL[’ Zip: __1070 ?

Phone #: ql—l 2 5'%3' Lﬂ'{ Email: mg!és @ #dl—,gg. Lo

Application is for:

An interpretation of the Zoning Law or a determination by the Superintendent of Buildings

A4 Area variance(s) B10-1© Pr[l\ J.'- 510-0A. f*lh{%)

List Sections

Use Variance

List Sections
Special Permit Use

List Sections

Description of the proposed project and nature of the interpretation, variance(s) and/or special permit being

sought: A PRDPOIED COVEOMTD Ponet - DETAcHt FRHM HUSE - W7y
. \T: GAS AREPUALE 1t} THE pEmt TARLD
[ 41DE- sTREET whmd) OF THE propeRrY. R




When did present owner acquire title? f{"l g™ty 1 el _—

Was the title acquired by purchase: ( Yes/ or No ), If so from whom? bitpey Ml .
Are you seeking a variance from the provisions of the ordinance? ( or No )

If so, from which ordinance, from which provision thereof and to what extent? ==

SECTVoN  310-10.D.1- font yord alog s gide 1o be not Ies
hen 25" - 1180 - Pwpod ¢overed porch setback i3 1-¢' Te pRop. LM
SECTON  B1p- 84 (1)b-(3) - Recpesnonsl Stwilve- noy allovd 1n a
fonr Yord (siver side)

If you are seeking a variance from the provisions of the ordinance, do you contend that the effect of the ordinance
on the property to which this appeal pertains is different from its effect on other properties in the same zoning
district? (Yes or @ ) If so, in what respect and what is the cause of the difference?

Does the owner of the premises involved in this application own any contiguous property? (Yes ur@

[T 20, in what respect and what is the cause of the difference?

Owners Signature: & Date: P T




Zoning Board
Village of Bronxville
200 Pondfield Road

Bronxville, New York 10708

Dear Zoning Board,

| am writing to you today to request a variance for a project | am looking to do in my backyard. The
project involves building a covered porch that will provide coverage from the elements for an outdoor
kitchen and seating area. My wife Katie, three children and myself enjoy spending as much time as
possible outside of our home in our rear yard. This project will help us enjoy more time together as a
family on our property.

Last Summer | planted 25 trees of different sizes in the rear of my property along the surrounding fence
line. 17 trees were planted at a height of 17 feet. 8 trees were planted at a height of 6 feet. They will
grow over a short period of time to 30 and 15 feet respectively. | will be planting an additional 8-10 trees
this Spring. These new trees along with the existing trees in my yard will provide significant coverage to
the sight lines of my neighbors into my back yard. Thus, their views will consist of trees and foliage as
opposed to looking at any structure in yard. The surrounding neighbors | have been able to speak with
hawve no objections to the project.

| appreciate the time this board spends on zoning applications. | hope after review of the project and
points above you will rule favorably on my application.

Sincerely,

Drew Melchionni

2 Greenfield Avenue

Bronxville, NY 10708
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1182
Zoning Compliance Analysis pEVs 22l
. 3 5.2
Property Address: 2. GREEN BELD MVENVE
Zoning District: A e
Flood Zone: Yes: No: X
ZONING
) REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED STATUS
BUILDING USE | | FMILY RES. | | FAMILY Res. | | PhhLY Res.
LOT AREA |L,000 ¢ 17, 165 sF 17, 1B5 sF
LOT WIDTH 2o’ (20’ 120’
LOT DEPTH 100" 149. o' 149 92’
FRONT YARD P e n—_ SIS
SIDE YARD #1 15" 24.99" 24.99' By (914
?Wml ' P ] “.'-" vmw‘l
; ¢
IDE YARD #2 15 29.%5 e m F:l{?ﬂw REa'D
REAR YARD 20" Yp' 5% 1;-'-':_“‘{
HEIGHT ' ' ' 1 SToRY
(Feet & Stories) d lw L f, 33 10 oV PopeH
BUILDING 4,290, 25 F 2155 of 1.56% 3F
COVERAGE 15 e 1.5 A 14. 9 "= ;
USABLE OPEN 8,592.5 3F 5,594 3F b,60Y% §F li
SPACE e 42.5 %% 34, 4 Qe cov. |
— §1eY4.5 sF 4.5715.93F | SISTT | poars |.
| [inicuDES Podt) | 2192 22l 226 |
PARKING l I I |
!
|

All applications for additions to submit complete detailed finished grade and FAR calculations, and completed
F.A.R. computation worksheet on reverse, submission to be stamped by the design professional of record.

Are any variances required (or were any variances approved by the ZBA) that are not listed on the table

above? v Yes .

No

If yes, describe all additional variances: NO pE DAoL SDAVELE 1)
Frov ™ ‘TAm

Form Prepared By:

Name (Print):

n ot kit

Signature: 4m%r O—W Ff M



1 Gepdacw Ve

- - Zoning F.A.R. Calculation o 12112
EXISTING PROPOSED susToTAL | % }3”
BASEMENT® 115-3},_,,5- <F ' = |
5T T N o
1 FLDOR- hqﬁs—g 3F ||ﬁ555 E
2% FLOO
" 119712 sF] | 197.2
37 FLOOR @) . "
[d}
ikl 299 sr
GARAGE '@ = N
Poo\ 19%.0 oF | 79%.0

ACTUAL TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA=| ¢ 515.7 §F

ACTUAL LOT AREA = 1~‘| -Ig 5' .5F

PERMITTED F.A.R. (From Table, interpolate if necessary) =
( po ry) 1992

MAXIMUM PERMITTED BUILDING FLOOR AREA

| 5 5F
(ACTUAL LOT AREA X PERMITTED F.A.R). = 212453

Floor Area Ratio [for a lot whose principal use is a one or two family dwelling): The ratio of the gross floor area of all bulldings on a
lot to the area of the fot on which the buildings are located. For the purpose of determining the floor area ratio (FAR), all floor areas
of each floor of all principal and all accessory structures on the lot shall be included. Any interior space with a floor-to-ceiling helght
in excess of 14 feet shall be counted twice. Notwithstanding the preceding the following shall be excluded from the calculation of

floor area:

a)

b}

e}

d

The aggregate area of all unroofed structures such as decks and patios and all spaces in unenclosed porches and porticos,
except that existing unenclosed porches may be enclosed and the enclosed area excluded from the FAR calculation provided
that the exterior walls of the unenclosed porch and the walls of the dwelling to which the porch is attached are not relocated

closer to the lot lines of the subject property than the existing unenclosed porch.

The aggregate area of any cellar regardless of its use or of any basement unless it is defined as a story. See Basement
definition,

The aggregate area of grade level garage parking (whether attached or detached) or basement level parking, in either case, up
to a maximum of 400 square feet. In those instances where an additional story is provided above a garage (whether attached
or detached) such floor area shall be subject to the attic and sloping roof limitations in {d) below.

The aggregate area of all unfinished or finished space in an attic or under a sloping roof provided that the total exterior width
of all dormers does not exceed 30% of the exterior linear width of the portion of the roof upon which they are situated. The
exterlor linear width of the roof shall be measured from end to end at the widest point of the roof. Where the linear width of
the dormers sxceeds the limitation above, the total area in the attic or under the sloping roof shall be included in the
calculation of FAR, except where floor area between the top of the floor beams and the structural celling level is five (5] feet or

legs.,

Calculations Prepared By:  Name [Print): Mﬂ*"—’l ﬁ“"‘\ H'a/wul

Signature: m%/ O~ LQ/"‘
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ZONING COMPLIANCE ANALYSIS
A tol. vl g2

ZONE:

Notes: Information must be based on definitions in the current Zoning Law of the Village of Bronxville. If not applicable,
leave box blank. Check box in far right column if variance is required (even if already approved by the ZBA),

Existing

Required/

Proposed

| Varlance

LOT INFORMATION

Lot Area (sf)

17, 1P 5 5F

1. b0 sy

17,125 5F

Lot Frontage (ft)

120"

20"

120’

Yard Setbacks (ft).

Front Yard

Ho. 5"

25’

Rear Yard

4g'

_30°

First Side Yard

4. 19’

15"

Second Side Yard

Side Yard Adjoining Street

2.5

ml

PRINCIPAL BUILDING INFORMATION

Gross Floor Area (sf)

4, 751 sF

g, 124.5 sF

H.515. L

DUST

Building Height:

Stories

¥

.5

Height to Principal Eave (ft)

Height to Highest Roof Ridge (ft)

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES

Detached Garage &}
Setbacks: AT

To Principal Building

To Side Lot Line

To Rear Lot Line

Building Height:

Height to Principal Eave (ft)

Height to Highest Ridge (ft)

Other Accessory Structure (indicate type of structure — shed, pool, etc.)

(N8 covou W}

Setbacks:

To Principal Building

iz

To Side Lot Line

T

(4 v

To Rear Lot Line

59’

Building Height:

Height to Principal Eave (ft)

Height to Highest Ridge (ft)

10’
ﬂl

BUILDING COVERAGE

|

Principal Building Coverage (sf)

Z09%Y

Y, 2% 2T5F

W55

Principal Building Coverage (%)

1.9 4=

2.5 %

I.Illq fﬂ‘

Accessory Building Coverage (sf)

LGO

510

Accessory Building Coverage (%)

5 Mo

r'éah

USABLE OPEN SPACE

Impervious Surface Coverage (sf)

5. 544 sf

8. 59 2.5 5F

b.00Y Sf

Impervious Surface Coverage both (%)

il—i T'J- E-I.N’-

5D

4. 17 wv

Are any variances required (or were any variances apprqued by the ZBA) thallare not list

If yes, describe all additional variances:

L0 (e ah

ool Shuchyt ot ol

bwed (i

on th%'tjble above? L’Yes _h
=

All applications for additions to submit complete detailed finished grade and FAR computation worksheet. Submission to be

stamped by the design professional.
Form Prepared by Name (Please Print)

o, (L e

Signature:




Zoning for 2 Greenfield Avenue:

‘A’ District

Lot size:
Frontage:
Lot Depth:
Front Yard:
Rear Yard:
Side Yard:

Secondary Front Yard:

Building Stories:
Ridge height:
Building coverage:

% building coverage:
Impervious surface:
Impervious surface%:
FAR: (includes pool)

Existing

17,185 sf
120

149 92
40.51'

48’

24.99'
29.5'
21/2
30.5'
2155 sf
12.5 %
5,694 sf
32.5 % covered
226
4,575.7 st

Required

12,000 sf
BO'

120°

25

30

15’

25'

21/2

33’
4,296.25 sf
25 %
8,5925 sf
50 %
2982
5,124.5 sf

Proposed

17,185 sf

120

149.92'
40.51'(Existing)

58’ (to covered porch)
24.99' (Existing)

11" (to covered porch)
21/2

10" (to cov. porch)

2 565 sf

14.9 %

6004 sf

34.9 % covered

226

4,575.5 sf



VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE
Department of Buildings
200 Pondfield Road
(914) 337-7338
(914) 337-0158 (Fax)

PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS

APPLICATION NUMB: ALT 126-20

DATE RECEIVED: September 16, 2020
LOCATION: 2 Greenfield Avenue
SBL: 9./2/2

APPLICANT NAME: Melchionni, Katherine
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 2 Greenfield Avenue

Bronxville, NY 10708

DESCRIPTION OF WORK : New pergola with roof (open on sides) with kitchenette
and fireplace.

DISAPPROVED December 3, 2020, FOR THE FOLLOWING:
Your revised application for a permit on the above location has been reviewed and a permit
may not be issued at this time for the reasons indicated below.

ZONING CODE REVIEW (Section Numbers refer to Village Code of 1981)

Zoning Code Review - Proposed pergola requires a variance for yard setback. Additionally a
variance for a recreational structure in the front yard is required.

Property is considered a corner lot.

As per Village of Bronxville Municipal Coae, s:ction 310-10 One Family Residence A District,
more specifically 310-10 D. (1) Front Yard There shall be a front yard along each street line
with a depth of not less than 25 feet, except that, where the planes of all walls of a building
facing the street intersect the street line at a minimum angle of 25° or more, such building may
project to within 20 feet of the street line.

and

Village of Bronxville Municipal Code Section 310-8 A. (4) b. (3) Recreational structures shall
be set back a minimum of 10 feet from any property line and shall be screened from the view of
abutting properties by means of an opaque fence or a thick hedge with a height of not less than
6 1/2 feet. No recreational structure shall be sited within any front vard, as defined in §
310-3 of this chapter.

the following variances are required for approval of the proposed work -

1) Front Yard Sethack - Required - 25'; proposed - 11'; variance requested - 14'

2) Recreational structure in front yard - Pergola -

This document constitutes a final administrative determination by the Building Inspector
denying your application for the reasons set forth above, Section 7-712(a) of the New York




VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE
Department of Buildings
200 Pondfield Road
(Y14) 337-7338
(914) 337-0158 (Fax)

State Village Law provides that any appeal of this decision must be filed within 60 days of the
date hereof with the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Bronxville.

i

.r. A

Paul Taft
Building Inspector

CC Melchionni, Katherine



2 Greenfield Avenue site notes:

1. The existing side yard fence along Elm Rock Road was installed by the
previous owners. This fence is over the property line in the Village right
of way. This is an existing condition to remain until the fence is
replaced.

2. The proposed outdoor brick fireplace will be a gas fireplace, not a wood
burning fireplace. It will be a minimum of 75 feet to the nearest neighbor’s
residence and is 50 feet to the nearest neighbor’s property line. Therefore
there should be no smoke nuisance to neighbor’s properties.

3. New drywells will be installed for the additional impervious surface
added for on site drainage.

4. See lighting plan in package by landscape designer for light locations
and see cut sheets of lights to be used. (no 3d panels with lights).

5. The new structure will be a covered porch.

6. There is an existing in ground swimming pool in the rear yard. The rear
yard is currently completely fenced in and there is an electronic pool cover
that is only opened when people are swimming. The existing pool barriers
all conform to the NY State Building Code for pools.
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520l 2 Greenfield Ave - Google Maps

Go gle Maps 2 Greenfield Ave

PROPosED Cov. Ponedd
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2021 Wearchester County GIS =2 Tax Purcel Mups

Tax Parcel Maps

Address: 46 ELM ROCK RD
Print Key: 9./3/19 SBL: 00900000030190000000

This tax parcal map is provided as a public service to Wastchester County residents for general information and planning purposes
only, and should not be relied upon as a sole informational source. The County of Westchester hereby disclaims any liability from the
use of this GIS mapping system by any person or entity, Tax parcel boundaries represant approximate property line location and should
NOT be interpreted as or used in eu of a survey or property boundary description. Properly descriptions must be oblainad fram
surveys of deeds. For more information please contact ihe assessor's office of the municipality,

httpas/ giswww, westchestergoy,comdtanmups/ayvoutaspx 'r=BRX 224359

i



Zoning Board
Village of Bronxville
200 Pondfield Road

Bronxville, New York 10708

Dear Zoning Board,

I am writing to you today to state that [ have no objections ta the Melchionni’s building & covered porch
in their yard. | have reviewed the plans with Drew Melchionni and | support the project.

Sincerely,
Scott Baclgalupo
42 Elm Rack Road

Bronxville, MY 10708



Zonlng Board

Village of Bronxville

200 Pondfield Road
Bronxville, New York 10708

Dear Zoning Board,

| am writing to you today to state that | have no objections to the Melchionni’s building a covered porch
in their yard. | have reviewed the plans with Drew Melchionni and | support the project.

Sincerely,

‘9/4"-». ,u-orL/
James Hennessy
49 Elm Rock Road
Bronxville, NY 10708



LIGHTING CUT SHEETS
MELCHIONNI JOB

UNDER COUNTER LIGHTS (AKA UNDER STONE LID)
TOTAL IS (5) DOWNWARD LIGHTS

1.28"
- 8 ————l-| >
o i
} 1. 24" |[3)r |®
3.52" 5, 0
2.28" | | |
' l D-\.I_ - B "'..I:.\,_ J
=== T




(2) COWNWARD SCONCE ON 2 COLUMNS

BRAND

DESCRIPTION

The Cylinder LED Downlight Wall Sconce features:
a downlight only cylinder used to highlight
architectural surfaces. Made of cast aluminum
with powder coat Textured Architectural Bronze or
Textured Black finish. UL listed Suitable tor wet

peations. Dark Sky Compliant. Title 24 Compliant

SHADE COLOR

BODY FIMISH extured Architectural B
WATTAGE

DIMMER Mot Chmima bk
DIMENSIONS &
LAMP ¢« LED) /LI

LAMP COLOR

COLOR RENDERING

ITEM NUMBER




o B . Sl D sray  EL=0828'  SPOT GROUND ELEVATION NOT FOR TITLE PURPOSES- JOB No.2W2R477 FRONT PHOTO
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LOT 2 : LOT 1 NOLE
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. = /‘] "MAP OF TANGLEWYLDE PROPERTY, BOUNDED BY WHITE PLAINS
2 ( ROAD, TANGLEWYLDE AVENUE, ROCKWELL AVENUE AND ELM
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] g w |
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1) ©2018. RAMPA LAND SURVEYING P.C. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. REPRODUCTION OR COPYING OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAW UNLESS PERMISSION OF THE AUTHOR AND/OR COPYRIGHT HOLDER IS OBTAINED. 2) UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR L@“ 9 .
ADDITION TO A SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR'S SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUB-DIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. 3) ONLY BOUNDARY SURVEY MAPS WITH THE SURVEYOR'S INKED SEAL OR EMBQSSED SEAL ARE GENUINE TRUE AND e,
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SURVEYORS. INC. THE CERTIFICATION 1S LIMITED 10 PERSONS FOR WHOM THE BOUNDARY SURVEY MAP IS PREPARED, TO THE TITLE COMPANY, TO THE GOVERNIMENTAL AGENCY AND TO THE LENDING INSTITUTION UISTED ON THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY MAP. 5) THE CERTIFICATIONS HEREIN ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE  6) THE
LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND IMPROVERMENTS OR ENCROACHMENTS ARE NOT ALWAYS IKNOWN ANEY OFTEN MUST BE ESTIMATED. IF ANY UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OR ENCROACHMENTS EXIST OR ARE SHOWN, THE IPROVEMENTS OR ENCROACHREN TS ARE NOT COVERED BY THIS CERTIFICATE  7) NO PROPERTY CORNER'S s GRAMICISCALE
MONUMENTS WERE SET AS PART OF THIS SURVEY SCALE: 1"=20°
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' Ground . T Wind Design Seismic Subject to Damage From Winter | ice Barrier Flood Hazards (g) ?r . 2?::38!
Snow  [Speed | Topographic|Special wind|Wind-bormne | Design Weathering Frost line! Termite ;?GS!Q” | Unﬁ?r!ay- i §§§x g Tome
Load  |MPH (d) |effects (k) |region(l)  |debris zone (m)| Category (f)| (a) depth (b)| (c) Temp (e). me
| Mod. a) 3/11/96
30 PSF 115 No No No C Severe 42" | 1o 15°F Yes b) 9/28/07 Flood Insurance| 618 52.2

- Heavy study

; - - ¢) Panel #s and dates of

ForSi: 1 d per square foot = 0.0479 kPa, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s. : ‘ ' ‘ current FIRMS & FRBM's, |

a?\;};eaghgr?:g ml»’;i ri:uire a higher strength concrete or grade of masonry than necessary to satisfy the stmc?urat requnrgments of this code. The weathering Amendments

column shall be filed in with the weathering index, "negligible,” "moderate” or "severe” for concrete as determined from Figure R301.2(3). The grade of |
masonty units shall be determined from ASTM C 34, C 55, C 62, C 73, C 90, C 129, C 145, C 216 or C 652.

36119C0320F - 9/28/07
36119C0337F - 9/28/07

b. The frost line depth may require deeper footings than indicated in Figure R403.1(1). The jurisdiction shali fill in the frost line depth column with the minimum
depth of footing below finish grade.

jurisdicti in thi indi - i i ' : history of local subterranean termite damage.
¢. The jurisdiction shali fill in this part of the iable to indicate the need for protection dependang on whethgf there has beer_l ahi ' | _ - ~
d. The jjurisdicﬁon shall fill in this gaﬁ of the table with the wind speed from the basic wind speed map {Figure R301.2(4)A]. Wind exposure category shall be determined on a site-specific
basis in accordance with Section R301.2.1.4. -

e. The outdoor design dry-bulb temperature shall be selected from the columns of 971/2-percent vaiues for w&nfeer from Appe{adix D of tbe International Plumbing Code. Deviations from
the Appendix D temperatures shall be permitted to reflect local climates or local weather experience as determined by the building official.

f. The jurisdiction shall fitl in this part of the table with the seismic design category determined from Section R301.2.2.1.

i i i i ilati Regulations of the Stateeof New York (NYCRR)
.Toe h d areas, each community regulated under Title 19, Part 1203 of the Official Compulgt:cn of Codes, Rules andf _
ghgg gggaﬁi;l:g:gdoiazfg mifaid supporting dag. Tge flood hazard map shall include, at a minimum, special flood hazard areas as identified by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency in the Flood Insurance Study for the community, as amended or revised with:
The accompanying Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM),
Flood Boundary and Fiocodway Map (FBFM), and
-Related supporting data along with any revisions thereto.

1l hazard map and supporting data are hereby adopted by reference and declared to be part of this section. . )
:h ;aaiigging: (\j,vithzsaec_tiong RQQS.&?,O RQ(S}}SA.& 1, R8056.5.3.1, R905.6.3.1, R905.7.3.1 and R905,8..:§.1, \gvhere there has baeﬂn a"hfstgry of local damage from the effects of ice
damming, the j'urisdﬁction shall fill in this part of the table with "YES." Otherwise, the jurisdiction shall fill in this part of the table with "NO."

.. The jurisdiction shait filf in this part of the table with the 100-year return period air freezing index (BF-days) from Figure R403.3(2) or from the 100-year (99 percent) vaiue on the
National Climatic Data Center data table "Air Freezing Index-USA Method (Base 32°F).

j isdicti in thi i i imati ta table "Air Freezing Index-USA Method (Base 32°F)."

. j ti hail fill in this part of the table with the mean annual temperature from the Nationa! Climatic Daia Qenter da Teez Sase 32
jk.iiﬁrt:‘:ajci::r;ﬁ:ngg \:iih Section R??m 2.1.5, where there is local historical data documenting structural damage to buildings due to topogtfaph;c w:n§ speed-up eff Qc’ts, the jurisdiction shall
fill in this part of the table with "YES." Otherwise, the jurisdiction shall indicate "NG" in this part of the tabie.

I In accordance with Figure R301.2(4)A, where there is local historical data documenting unusual wind conditions, the Jurisdiction shall fill in this part of the table with "YES" and identify
any speciﬁc requirements. Otherwise, the jurisdiction shall indicate "NO" in this part of the table.

PPR BLUEPRINTING

m. In accordance with Section R301.2.1.2.1, the jurisdiction shall indicate the wind-borne debris wind zone(s). Otherwise, the jurisdiction shall indicate "NO" in his part of the table.

n. The ground snow ioads to be used in determining the design snow loads for roofs are given in Figure R301.2(5) for sites at elevations up to 1000 feet. Sites . at elevations above 1000
feet shali have their ground snow load increased from the mapped vaiue by 2 psf for every 100 feet above 1000 fe.et,

Sedimentation and Erosion Control and General Notes

1. All work and materiat shall conform to th

2020 Residential Code of NY.

e local laws of the Village of Bronxville and the
2. The contractor shall verify ali dimensions

and job conditions prior to starting work, He shall
report any discrepancies to the Engineer or t

he Architect.

* 3. At the very beginning of the work, before ¢
contractor shall install all silt fencing and hay

bales as shown on the plan and maintain it in
good condition for the duration of the work a

s directed by the inspector,
4. ltis the responsibility

of the contractor to keep the adjacent streets clean of dirt and debris
resulting from the exca

vation and construction activities.

5. All drywells shall be located a minimum of 10’ from the house and all property lines.
6. The contractor is responsible for the removal of all construction debris.

7. The existing property shall be cleaned of all

existing debris and existing overgrown
vegetation will be cut and trimmed prior to the

permit being issued.
8. No encroachment beyond the property line is permitted,

LAWN SURFACE

FILTER FABRIC

CRUSHED
STONE

Existing Coverage Calculations: Proposed Coverage Calculations:

House: 2,044 sf House: 2,044 sf
Driveway: 1,187 sf Driveway: 1,187 sf
Front Walk: 204 sf Front Walk: 204
Side waik: 101 Side Walk: 101
- Step stones: 96 Step Stones: 96
Back Patio: 871 Back Patio: 871
Shed: 111 Pool Coping: 180
Pool: 800 Pool: 800
Shed: 111
Total: 5,594 sf Pergola/Patio: 410 sf
Lot Size; 17,185 sf Total: 6,004 sf
% Impervious Surface: 32.5%

(67.5% Open) Lot Size: 17,185 sf

- % Impervious Surface: 34.9%
(65.1% Open)

I, Mary Ann Marrone, A.LA., certify that th

ese pians and specifications comply with the 2020
Energy Conservation Code of New York

State

ﬂ/\/&’\ﬁ,@w‘fﬁr/ﬂ

Applicability Statem_ent:

Scope: These plans have been prepared in conformance with the 2020 Residential Code of
- New York State in that thisis a s

ingle family residence - occupancy not more that 3 stories in
height with a separate means of egress..

onstruction machinery is brought to the site, the

S

Marrone Architects
21 Northway

Bronxville, NY 10708

(914) 779-5538
mgmaiab5@aol.com
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General Notes:

1. Contractor to verify all dimensions and conditions on the job and report all discrepancies to
the Architect and/or owner before proceeding with the work.

2. All work shall conform to local and state building codes and regulations of all other agencies
having jurisdiction.

3. Contractor shall obtain and pay for all required permits.

4. Al materials shall be new and of the best quality.

5. Contractors to be fully covered by Workmen’s Compensation Insurance as may be required
by law.

6. Contractors to remove all debris from premises as required.

Site Work:
1. All footings to bear on firm undisturbed soil - minimum bearing capacity of 12 tons per
square foot. Bottom of footing min. 3™-6” below finish grade for frost proofing.

2. Trucks and heavy equipment shail not be permitted within 8’ of foundation.

3. Backfill and compact equally on both sides of foundation wall.

4. Dispose of all excavated and demolished material in a legal manner.

5. Soil Bearing value: 2 ton.

Concrete:

1. No concrete shall be poured on frozen ground or subject to freezing conditions.

2. 28 Day compressive strength of all concrete shall be 3000 p.s.i., minimum as per 2020 Res.
Code of NY.

3. Concrete footing to be formed fo sizes shown on drawings.

4. Al concrete work shall comply with the latest provisions of ACI 318,

5. Reinforcing bars shall be of new billet steel - conforming to ASTM AB15, wire mesh to
conform to ASTM 185,

Masonry:

6. No work shall be done subiject to freezing conditions or using frozen materials. No antifreeze
is permitted. Protect work subject to freezing.

Wood:
1. All framing to be done in accordance with 2015 NDS for Wood Framed Construction (AWD
NDS-2015).

2. All lumber and wood shall be sound and kiln dried, free from rot, large loose knots and other
imperfections, to be used at 19% moisture content.

3. Framing lumber shall be Douglas Fir/Larch No. 2 or better with Min. Fb = 1200 p.s.i. and E =
1,700,000 p.s.i. Provide full depth {or metal) bridging at midspan and at a maximum
spacing of 8’ -0” on center,

4. All framing lumber shalt bear visible grade stamp.

5. Provide all needed ledgers, blocking, nailers, cats, grounds and framing hardware for a
complete job.

6. Pressure Treated (PT) wood shall be ACQ treated southern yellow pine. Sawdust and wood
scraps shall be contained and disposed of as recommended by mfgr. Pressure treated
wood shall not be burned.

7. Al framing exposed to weather or in contact with masonry or concrete shall be pressure
treated in accordance with the American Wood preservers Association specification and be
No. 2 southern pine. Where possible, all cuts and holes should be complete before
treatment, cuts and holes due to on-site fabrication shall be brushed with 2 coats of copper
naphthenate solution containing a minimum of 2% metallic copper in solution.

8. The contractor shall carefully select lumber to be used in load bearing applications. The
length of split on the wide face of 3" (nominal) and thicker lumber shall be limited to 1/2 of
the narrow face dimensions.

9. Holes and notches drilled or cut into wood framing shall not exceed the requirements of the
2020 NYS Residential Code. -

10. Contractors to provide all temporary shoring as needed

Metals:

1. Steel plates, shapes and bars shall conform to ASTMA 36

2. Fasteners: Unfinished bolts and nuts conforming to ASTM A 307, Grade A.

3. All steel design shall conform with the latest recommendations of AISC. The contractor shall
be responsible for method and sequence of steel erection as well as correct positioning of
structural steel.

4. Provide all necessary bearing plates, column bases and caps and fasteners necessary.

5. All plates, anchors, nails, bolts, nuts, washers, and other miscellaneous hardware shall be
hot dipped galvanized.

6. Structural steel plate connectors shall conform to ASTM A-36 specifications and be 1/4”
thick unless otherwise indicated. Bolts connecting wood members shait be per ASTM A-307
and be 3/4” diameter unless otherwise indicated. Provide washers for all bolt heads and
nuts in contact with wood surfaces.

7. Bolt holes shall be carefully centered and drilled not more than 1/6” larger than the bolt
diameter. Bolted connections shall be snugged tight but not to the extent of crushing wood
under washers.

Electrical:

1. Electrical work, wiring and equipment shall conform to the National Electrical Code (NFPA)
latest edition and afl reguiating agencies.

2. Electrical contractor to provide all required wiring, additional circuit breakers, conv. outiets
and switches per code and as required by law.

3. Light fixtures and bulbs to be supplied and installed by electrician. Fixtures shall be
selected and approved by the owner, with the exception of recessed down lights to be
selected by the architect or contractor, if applicable.

Mechanical:

1. Plumbing to be executed by licensed plumber, to comply with all apolicable building codes.

Design Data:
Assumed soil bearing; Two tons

PrROJECT HOTES'

1. The existing side yard fence along Elm Rock Road was installed by the

previous owners. This fence is over the property line in the Village right
of way. This is an existing condition to remain untii the fence is 9e righ
replaced.

2. Ti}e proposed outdoor brick fireplace will be a gas fireplace, not a wood
bul:nmg fireplace. It will be a minimum of 75 feet to the nearest neighbor’s
residence and is 50 feet to the nearest neighbor’s property line. Therefore
there should be no smoke nuisance to neighbor’s properties. ’

3. New drywelis will be installed for the additional impervious surface
added for on site drainage. |

4. See lighting plan in package by landscape designer for light locations
and see cut sheets of lights to be used. {no 3d panels with lights}.

5. The new structure will be a covered porch.

6. Th?re is an existing in ground swimming pool in the rear vard. The rear
yard is currently completely fenced in and there is an electronic pool cover

that is only opened when people are swimming. The existing pool barriers
all cor:form_ to the NY State Building Code for pools.

EXISTING CONPITIONS

Marrone Architects
- 21 Northway
Bronxville, NY 10708
(914) 779-5538
mgmaiab5@aol.com
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NEW OLTOOOR PAT‘O EXISTING STRUCTURE
PROPOSED DESIGN CONCEPT

LIGHTING LAYOUT REVISED 03/01/2021 . WWW VICONDESIGNGROUP COM

DESIGN COLLABORATION WITH:

PR

19'-27/8"

XISTING CONDITIONS

16’ - 5 5/32" |

WALL SCONCE

Q LOW VOLTAGE UNDER COUNTER LIGHTS

CEILING FAN NO LIGHT

* Al dimensions and size designations given are subject
to verification and adjustments on-site to fit the project
and Ibs structura conditions.

4' 4 7"

2! i 8"

17" & 8Il

18' - 5 15/16"

No. Description Date

RN BBHE L e L s T e Tl D

T 241N SINK BAGE

2[ - 11"
26IN

BASE CAB

7 -41/2"

8'-01/2"

8' - 515/32"

20N 261N

PIZZA OVEN STORAGE BELOW
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\
|

i
1
i
i
|
i
i
i
|
2'-0" i
|
i
i
i
i
;
i
i

-
|
I
I
|
ke
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11" -1 15/32"

OUTPOCOR LIVING AREA

PROPOSED PESIGN CONCEPT

COVERED PERGOLA LAYOUT
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